

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT F. KENNEDY HUMAN RIGHTS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; KRISTI NOEM, in her official
capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-1270-ACR

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The Department Executed Lawful RIFs of the Offices to Focus on Statutorily-Required Functions Pursuant to Executive Order 14210..... 3

 II. Statutory Requirements of the Offices..... 4

 III. Mr. Sartini Works to Refocus the Offices. 5

 IV. The Offices Continue to Perform Their Statutorily-Required Work. 10

 A. Complaints and Access. 10

 B. Other Statutory Functions are Also Being Performed. 16

 V. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Injured..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs Claims. 18

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 19

 1. Plaintiffs cannot aggregate their claims for standing..... 20

 2. Plaintiffs are not harmed by most statutory violations they allege. 21

 3. At most Plaintiffs submit complaints, but any injuries are speculative and moot..... 23

 4. Diversion harms are vague, self-inflicted, and cannot be redressed. 27

 B. The CSRA Precludes District Court Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims. 28

 II. Plaintiffs lack a cause of Action. 30

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Reviewable Final Agency Action Under the APA..... 30

 B. Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claim Fails..... 34

 III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits..... 35

A. Defendants Have Not Acted in Excess of Authority or Contrary to Law. 35

B. The RIFs were not arbitrary and capricious..... 42

IV. Plaintiffs’ Requested Remedy is Improper..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Sec’y of Air Force,
716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 30

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Trump,
929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 30

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Ezell,
No. 25-cv-10276, 2025 WL 470459 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2025) 30

Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump,
792 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2025) 20, 29, 31

Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 19, 22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 18

Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 32

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 27

Ayyoubi v. Holder,
712 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2013) 25

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 32

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022) 30

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
144 F.4th 296 (D.C. Cir. 2025) 20, 21

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 44

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 19

Claybrook v. Slater,
111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 23

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 33

Coney Island Prep v. HHS,
506 F. Supp. 3d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 44

Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. EPA,
745 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 25

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 34

Elgin v. Department of the Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012) 29

Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 35

Federal Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n v. Ahuja,
62 F.4th 551 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 29

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med. (Alliance),
602 U.S. 367 (2024)23, 24, 27, 28

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 28

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 21

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 30, 31

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 20

Glob. Health Council v. Trump,
153 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2025) 34, 35

Gold Rsrv. Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
146 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015) 39

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023) 28

Hunt v. Wash. St. Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 19

Hutchins v. District of Columbia,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 39

In re Bluewater Network,
234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 33, 34

In re Core Communications, Inc.,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 33

Independent Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 31

Johnson v. Becerra,
111 F.4th 1237 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 45

LaRoque v. Holder,
679 F.3d 905 (D.C.Cir.2012) 25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 20, 21, 27

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 31

Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 42

Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
No. 25-1248, 2025 WL 1073657 (4th Cir. April 9, 2025) 30

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 44

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 36

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 44

Noem v. Tincher,
2026 WL 194768 (8th Cir., Jan. 26, 2026) 45

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 31, 32, 33, 34

Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n v. Texas (NRC),
605 U.S. 665 (2025) 34, 35

OPM v. AFGE,
2025 WL 1035208 (U.S. Apr. 8, 2025) 28, 44

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 27

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) 44

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 23

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974) 45

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 42

Sierra Club v. EPA,
955 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 32

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 28

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 19, 23

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC (TRAC),
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 33

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021) 20

Trump v. CASA, Inc.,
606 U.S. 831 (2025) 28, 45

Trump v. Orr,
223 L.Ed.2d 180 (U.S. 2025) 42

Turlock Irr. Dist. v. FERC,
786 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 28

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 19

Widakuswara v. Lake,
2025 WL 1288817 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2025) 31

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 1

5 U.S.C. § 701 32

5 U.S.C. § 704 30

5 U.S.C. § 706 33, 35

5 U.S.C. § 2301 note..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 3501..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 3502..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 3503..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 3504..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 7502..... 29, 35

5 U.S.C. § 7512 29, 35

6 U.S.C. § 113 4

6 U.S.C. § 205 *passim*

6 U.S.C. § 2115

6 U.S.C. § 272 *passim*

6 U.S.C. § 345 *passim*

6 U.S.C. § 452 35, 36

31 U.S.C. § 1512 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000ee-1 5, 37, 38

Regulation

5 C.F.R. § 315.801 4

5 C.F.R. § 351.402 3, 4

5 C.F.R. § 351.901 29

29 C.F.R. § 1614.108 5

Exec Order No. 14210, 90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 11, 2025) 3

Exec. Order No. 14224, 90 Fed. Reg. 11363 (Mar. 1, 2025)..... 39

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 45
